RESEARCH PAPER
The structure of compositionally constrained zinc-ferrite
spinel nanoparticles
Darko Makovec • Alojz Kodre • Iztok Arčon •
Miha Drofenik
Received: 13 December 2009 / Accepted: 9 April 2010 / Published online: 24 April 2010
� Springer Science+Business Media B.V. 2010
Abstract ZnFe2O4 bulk material shows a normal-

The spectra were analyzed with the IFEFFIT code
(Ravel and Newville 2005; Rehr et al. 1992). The
FEFF model of the EXAFS signal at the two metal
K-edges was built from the crystallographic data on
the spinel ferrite (Koenig and Chol 1968). Following
the argumentation in the study of Calvin (Calvin et al.
2002), a simultaneous relaxation of the two spectra of
Table 1 Properties of the nanoparticles
Sample code Zn/Fe ratio (–) Annealing
temperature (oC)
Particle
sizea (nm)
MS
b (emu/g) Lattice
parameter(nm)
ZF0.2-8 0.20 – 7.9 22.3 0.84164(12)
ZF0.7-8 0.71 – 8.5 2.4 0.84804(12)
ZF0.5-3 0.50 – 3.2 4.0 –
ZF0.5-8 0.50 – 8.8 5.4 0.84562(12)
ZF0.5-180 0.50 180 8.8 5.4 0.84579(12)
ZF0.5-405 0.50 405 13.7 1.8 0.84410(8)
ZF0.5-500 0.50 500 24.2 1.6 0.84406(6)
a Particle size determined from XRD peak broadening
b Specific magnetization measured at 10 kOe
J Nanopart Res (2011) 13:1781–1790 1783
123